A Meeting of the SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM will be
held at the Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40
1BN on
TUESDAY 9 JUNE 2015 AT 7.00 PM

Andy Couldrick
Chief Executive
Published on 5 June 2015

This meeting may be filmed for inclusion on the Council’s
website.
Please note that other people may film, record, tweet or blog
from this meeting. The use of these images or recordings is
not under the Council’s control.

Our Vision
A great place to live, an even better place to do business
Our Priorities

Improve educational attainment and focus on every child
achieving their potential
Invest in regenerating towns and villages, support social
and economic prosperity, whilst encouraging business
growth
Ensure strong sustainable communities that are vibrant and
supported by well designed development
Tackle traffic congestion in specific areas of the Borough
Improve the customer experience when accessing Council
services
The Underpinning Principles

Offer excellent value for your Council Tax
Provide affordable homes
Look after the vulnerable
Improve health, wellbeing and quality of life
Maintain and improve the waste collection, recycling and
fuel efficiency
Deliver quality in all that we do

MEMBERSHIP OF THE SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM
Councillors
Ian Pittock

Beth Rowland

Diocesan Representatives
David Babb
Vacancy

Chairman, Church of England Diocesan Representative
Diocesan Representative

Parent Representatives
Phiala Mehring

Vice Chairman

Representatives from the Local Community
Patricia Cuss
Early Years Forum
Mike Pendlington
Arborfield Garrison
Vacancy
Other Faith Groups
Dave Barbieri
Arborfield Garrison
Schools Representatives
Emma Reynolds
Celia Thatcher
Vacancy
Maggie Seagrove
Nicci Morris

ITEM
NO.

WARD

Bulmershe School
Grazeley CE Aided Primary
Primary School
Oakbank School
Hillside Primary

SUBJECT

21.

APOLOGIES
To receive any apologies for absence

22.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 10
February 2015.

23.

DECLARATION OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest

PAGE
NO.

5-8

24.

None Specific

LOCAL AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT TO THE
OFFICE OF THE SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOR 2015
To receive and consider the draft of Authority’s Annual
Report to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator for
2015.

9 - 34

25.

None Specific

UPDATE ON TRANSFER GROUP ALLOCATIONS
FOR 2015
To receive and consider a report giving an update on
the allocations for the first entry to primary school,
primary to secondary transfer, and transfer from infant
to junior for September 2015.
Details of the allocations for each transfer group are

35 - 56

attached.
26.

None Specific

UPDATE ON OWN ADMISSION AUTHORITY
DETERMINED ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS
To receive and consider a report giving an update on
the determined admission policies of own admission
authority schools.

57 - 58

27.

None Specific

CONSIDERATION OF ANY CHANGES PROPOSED
BY THE LOCAL AUTHORITY FOR THE 2017/18
ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS
To receive and consider a verbal report on possible
changes for the 2017/18 Admission Arrangments.

Verbal
Report

28.

DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS
To note the dates of the planned future meetings:
1 December 2015, 27 January 2016.

29.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN
DECIDES ARE URGENT
A Supplementary Agenda will be issued by the Chief
Executive if there are any other items to consider
under this heading.

Tricia Harcourt
Tel
Email
Postal Address

CONTACT OFFICER
Senior Democratic Services Officer
0118 974 6091
tricia.harcourt@wokingham.gov.uk
Civic Offices, Shute End, Wokingham, RG40 1BN

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM
HELD ON TUESDAY 10 FEBRUARY 2015 FROM 7.00PM TO 8.40PM
Present:Local Education Authority Representatives:
Ian Pittock
Diocesan Representatives
David Babb (Chairman)
Parent Representatives:
Phiala Mehring (Vice Chairman)
Schools Representatives
Elaine Stewart – Aldryngton Primary School
Also present:Sue Riddick, School Admissions Lead Officer
Alan Stubbersfield, Interim Head of Learning and Achievement
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer
11.
MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Forum held on 2 December 2015 were confirmed as a
correct record and signed by the Chairman.
12.
APOLOGIES
Apologies for absence were submitted from Beth Rowland, Local Authority,
Celia Thatcher, Grazeley CE Aided Primary, Maggie Seagrove, Oakbank School.
13.
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Phiala Mehring declared an interest in Item 16 – Admission Arrangements for Voluntary
Aided Schools and Academies for 2016/17, on the grounds that she is a Governor at the
Forest School, and is part of the Admissions Committee.
OFFICE OF THE SCHOOLS ADJUDICATOR’S ANNUAL REPORT TO THE
SECRETARY OF STATE
The Forum received and considered a copy, of the 2013/2014 annual report made by the
Office of the School’s Adjudicator’s (OSA) to the Secretary of State as set out on Agenda
pages 7 to 62.
14.

Sue Riddick explained that the report is written in light of the information received from
Admission Authorities in their annual returns of the admissions process for the academic
year 2013/14.
The main findings as summarised on Agenda pages 5 and 6 were highlighted. It was
noted that most of the criticisms were related to own Admission Authority Schools. One of
the main issues was that many own admission authority schools do not seem to be aware
that they have to formally determine their admission arrangements every year, even if no
changes are proposed. Local Authorities are being encouraged to ‘police’ this and report

to the OSA if it is not happening. This requirement is clearly set out in the Admissions
Code, and compliance with the Code is part of the Academies’ Funding Agreement.
Another area for improvement was the requirement to include more and easily accessible
information relating to 6th Form admissions on schools’ websites, and to set an Admission
Number for external applicants. Sue Riddick indicated that she would be raising
awareness of this with schools in the Borough, through the Education News.
In paragraph 54 and 55 of the Report, the comments made by the Schools Adjudicator
about giving priority to siblings in oversubscription criteria, confirm the stance taken in
Wokingham. In Paragraphs 57 and 58 it is reiterated that in relation to ‘starting school for
the first time’, schools must offer full time provision from the beginning of term; there
should not be an induction period where the number of sessions for attendance are
dictated by the school. Sue Riddick said she would pass this onto schools.
Comment was made that although the Report highlights areas where there is none
compliance with the Code, there appears to be no sanctions taken.
In relation to the comments made in paragraph 56 that priority should not be given to those
in particular nursery provision, this has been superseded by the new provision in the
revised 2014 Code, which introduces such a provision in certain circumstances.
RESOLVED: That the 2013/14 Annual Report of the Office of the School Adjudicator be
noted.
15.

ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR VOLUNTARY AIDED SCHOOLS AND
ACADEMIES FOR 2016/17
The Forum received and considered the copies of the admission arrangements submitted
by the following voluntary aided schools and academies:
 The Forest School
 Maiden Erlegh School
 The Piggott School, including the Charvil Piggott Primary School
 St Teresa’s Catholic Primary School
Sue Riddick mentioned that all other Voluntary Aided and Academy/Free schools were not
consulting on any major changes to their admission policies/arrangements. She then went
through her comments on the submitted arrangements that she would be passing on to the
schools to ensure that their policies/arrangements were clear and complied with the
mandatory requirements.
Additional comments were made by Forum members as follows:
Forest School:
 Designated area maps should be available as part of the policy on schools’ websites,
not just a reference to the Council’s website;
 In the ‘In-Year admissions to Years 7 to 11’ section, suggest add a reference to the
special arrangements for Year 10 entry;
 Check that the deadline for accepting/ declining a place match with the Local Authority
deadlines.
Maiden Erelgh School;
 In oversubscription criterion 3 it would be better to say that a sibling who ‘is expected
to be at the school’ rather than ‘will be at the school’.



In the ‘In Year Admissions to Years 7-1’ section, it should say that the admission
number refers to Year 7, with there being 278 places available in other years.
Piggott School
 Designated area maps should be available as part of the policy on schools’ websites,
not just a reference to the Council’s website;
 There should be a note that if parents ask for their child to be allocated a place outside
their normal age group, the right of appeal does not apply if they are offered a place at
the school, but it is not in their preferred age group.
St Teresa’s
 A definition of Looked After Children should be included;
 In the Oversubscription Criteria Section there should still be a reference to children
with statements, as it is possible not all will have been converted to Education, Health
and Care Plans.
 The ***footnote defining ‘practising’ in other faiths should not refer to being a ‘member
of that Church’, as some faiths do not consider themselves as ‘members of a church’.
RESOLVED: That the comments made by the Local Authority on the admission
arrangements submitted by voluntary aided schools and academies be noted, and
forwarded to the Schools concerned with the addition of the above comments made by the
Forum.
16.
NEW SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CODE – UPDATE
The Forum received and considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 111 to 114
summarising the changes made by the Department for Education to the School
Admissions Code. The revised Code came into force on 19 December 2014, so the
changes should be included in published admission arrangements for 2015/16 and
2016/17.
RESOLVED: That the update on the new School Admissions Code be noted.
17.

DRAFT GUIDANCE ON THE EDUCATION OF CHILDREN OUT OF THEIR
CHRONOLOGICAL AGE GROUP
The Forum received and considered a report, set out on Agenda pages 115 to 124,
detailing proposed guidance on the placement of children to work out of their chronological
year group.
Sue Riddick said that the guidance was being developed for schools, early years settings,
local authority officers and parents, to give a consistent approach, and help parents to
understand the implications of requesting an placement out of chronological age group. It
will incorporate the Department for Education’s recently issued advice on the admission of
summer born children. Head teachers will be consulted.
RESOLVED: That the draft guidance on the education of children out of their
chronological age group be noted.
18.
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS.
The dates for planned future meetings of the Forum up to 2016 be noted:
10 March**, 9 June, 1 December 2015 and 27 January 2016.
However as there had been no consultation on the Local Authority’s Admission
Arrangements this year there was no need to have the planned meeting in March which
would have considered the results of the consultation.

** It was agreed that the10 March meeting be cancelled.
At the next meeting on 9 June the items for consideration will be:
 The Authority’s annual report to the Office of Schools Adjudicator
 An update on the own admission authority determined admission arrangements
 An update on the primary and secondary allocations
 Consideration of any changes proposed by the Local Authority for 2017/18
admissions.
19.

URGENT BUSINESS

New Schools opening in September
Mention was made that the sponsors appointed to run the new secondary school in
Arborfield and the two new primary schools in Wokingham and Shinfield, would have to
decide whether they want to be part of the coordinated admissions scheme for their first
year of opening. There is information in the Parents’ Guide
Amendment to the 2016/17 Coordinated Arrangements for Primary Admissions
Scheme
Sue Riddick circulated a copy of the wording that would be used in the 2016/17
Coordinated Arrangements for Primary Admissions Scheme, to amend the Section 3 –
Timing of entry to Primary Education, in light of the recently issued guidance from the DfE
and the revised School Admissions Code. The wording of the three new paragraphs will
replace the last paragraph of the section.

These are the Minutes of a meeting of the School Admissions Forum
If you need help in understanding this document or if you would like a copy of it in large
print please contact one of our Team Support Officers.

TITLE

Local Authority Annual Report to the Office of the
Schools Adjudicator

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

School Admissions Forum on 9 June 2015

REPORT PREPARED BY

Sue Riddick, Lead Admissions Officer

SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to present the draft Annual Report to the Office of the
School’s Adjudicator. The final version will be forwarded by the deadline of 30 June
2015.
RECOMMENDATIONS
Members of the Forum to note the information provided which includes information
regarding the 2015/2016 admission rounds together with information relating to
2014/2015 In-year admissions.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
The local authority is required to submit an Annual Report to the Office of the
School’s Adjudicator (OSA) by 30 June each year in accordance with changes made
to the law made by the Education & Skills Act (ESA) 2008 and regulations, in
particular Statutory Instrument 2008 No 3091. The OSA has produced a template
for use by local authorities. This template is varied by the OSA each year. Although
there is no requirement to use the template, its completion assists the Chief
Adjudicator in her analysis of the information requested to make her report to the
Secretary of State for Education.
There is a requirement for the report to be published by the local authority by the
same date and the final submitt
[...]
ts who have opted for
their children to attend early years’ provision outside the borough who may
miss the local advertising campaign as these children are not known to the
council.

(ii) Any problems encountered this year?
Comments:
Co-ordination went relatively smoothly this year. However there are
improvements that can be made as we reported last year, namely:
1. The setting of national dates for local authorities to complete coordination
of applications for other local authority schools for validation
and ranking purposes and also for completing the offer process.
Wokingham Borough Council sets a date to send applications to its
own admission authority schools for consideration and schools set their
meetings to rank based on this information. Frequently, files come in
from other local authorities after that date necessitating extra work to
ensure that schools have the appropriate information and in some
instances schools have had to re-arrange their meetings to consider
these applications.
2. To make clear in the regulations that if the national closing date for
applications falls on a non-working day that the date set is the next
working day. There is no post on non-working days and there is unlikely to be
any support available if the online system fails to work on a non-working day.

6 of 23

3. This authority does not run additional rounds after the national offer
day. It considers late applications and changes of preference on a
weekly basis adding to waiting lists where necessary. Some local
authorities handle their late applications and changes of preference on
a phased basis which means that receipt of applications for schools in
this borough or indeed offer of places in other local authority schools
can be delayed resulting in undue anxiety for parents. It would be
helpful if a single approach could be adopted notified through the
Code.
4. Whilst it is appreciated that Free Schools and Academies can operate
their own admissions during the first year and 
[...]
i) For community and voluntary controlled schools:
(ii) For own admission authority schools:

Yes

Yes

No

No

If YES, please complete the table:

Type of
School
Community
& Voluntary
Controlled
Own
Admission
Authority

How many requests for
admission to year R for a
child who has reached the
normal age for Year 1

How many requests
were subsequently
agreed?

4

2

Not known

Not known

(b) What reasons, if known, were given for seeking to delay the admission
to reception of the child for a full school year?
Comments:
Developmental or medical reasons

(c) Any other comments the local authority has on the matter of admission
of summer born children.
16 of 23

Comments:
Parents should be provided with realistic advice of the issues they face should
their child be work out of their chronological year group.
Working out of normal year group is also an issue for children wishing to move
in-year back to the state sector from the independent sector. It would be
helpful if information was available to the independent sector to understand
and share the difficulties that a parent may face if they subsequently decide to
change to a maintained school.

D.

Pupil, service and early years premium

The 2014 School Admissions Code enables all schools to give priority for
admission in 2016 to children eligible for the pupil, service or early years
premium (paragraphs 1.39A and 1.39B). If admission authorities wish to
introduce such a priority they need to have consulted as required by the Code.
(a) Pupil and service premium
In respect of community and voluntary controlled schools:

Type of School

Community Primary
Voluntary Controlled
Primary
Community
Secondary
Voluntary Controlled
Secondary

Has the LA
considered
giving priority
to
pupil/service
premium?
(Y/N)
N

If YES, have
you consulted
on this?
(Y/N)

In response to
consultation
has the priority
be
implemented?
(Y/N)

N/A

N/A

N

N/A

N/A

N

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

Comments:
To introduce priority for pupil and service pre
[...]
d admissions scheme this year (administrated by
Reading Borough Council). Another new Free School, The WREN School, is
also due to open in the Reading Borough Council area in September 2015.
Applications for this school were made outside the co-ordinated scheme.
A total of 71 (100) late applications were received by 3 June 2015.
There were 22 (30) applications for Year 9 transfer (mostly to Reading
School) and 12 (16) applications for UTC Reading for year 10.
The council made offers to all ‘on time’ applicants by the national deadline
of 2 March 2015.

Thank you for completing this report
Please email your completed report to: osa.team@osa.gsi.gov.uk

23 of 23

TITLE

Update on 2015/2016 Transfer Groups

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

School Admissions Forum on 9 June 2015

REPORT PREPARED BY

Sue Riddick, Lead admissions Officer

SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to present updated information on the three transfer
groups – entry to primary; primary to secondary transfer and transfer to year 3 junior
schools.
RECOMMENDATIONS
Members of the Forum to note the information provided

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
This report should be read in conjunction with the Annual Report to the Office of the
School’s Adjudicator which included general information about each cohort.
Enclosed with this report is allocation information for the three cohorts showing how
places were allocated at schools against the school admission criteria together with
appeal statements which gives information on how many children did not receive an
offer of a preferred school place against the admission criteria who then formed the
school waiting list pending confirmation from parents on their acceptance forms
indicating that they wish to remain on school waiting lists.
Transfer to secondary update
Places are currently available at Wokingham borough secondary schools as follows:
The Bulmershe

122 places

The Emmbrook

11 places

Oakbank

47 places

Waingels College

6 places

Total: 186 places (118 places in 2014)

School waiting lists have reduced as follows:
The Forest – 0; The Holt – 48 including 8 designated area and 2 siblings outside
designated area, the last child allocated lives a combined radial distance Holt and
Forest schools to home address of 5.681 miles); Maiden Erlegh - 101 (includes 39
children living in the designated area and 4 siblings outside designated area – the
last child living in the designated area lives 0.971 miles from the school; The Piggott
- 0; St Crispin’s – 78 (includes 24 living in designated area and 9 siblings outside
designated area. The last child allocated lives 1.304 miles from the school.)

There have been 71 (100 in 2014) late applications. 7 children are currently without
a school place after their parents have refused the schools offered and whilst they
explore other options.
Appeals information as follows:
Holt School - 6 appeals to be heard in week commencing 8 June , 5 appeals were
settled or withdrawn – 9 appeals heard in 2014;
Maiden Erlegh – 12 appeals decisions pending, 4 appeals were settled – 21 appeals
heard in 2014;
The Piggott – 0 appeals were heard, 3 appeals were settled – 31 appeals heard in
2014;
St Crispin’s - 14 appeals were heard (5 allowed), 1 appeal was settled – 22 appeals
were heard in 2014;
Waingels College – 0 appeals were lodged – any appeals were settled or withdrawn
– 3 appeal was heard in 2014.
One appeal was lodged and settled for The Forest School, no appeals were lodged
for Emmbrook or Oakbank Schools
Transfer to year 3 in a junior school
Places are currently available at Wokingham borough junior schools as follows:
Emmbrook Junior

8 places

Gorse Ride Junior

1 place

Robert Piggott CE Junior

3 places

Total: 12 places (21 places in 2014)

School waiting lists are as follows: Oaklands Junior – 1 child; Polehampton CE
Junior – 3 children; Shinfield St Mary’s CE Aided Junior – 2 children; St Paul’s CE
Junior – 8 children; Westende Junior – 2 children.
The Headteacher of Polehampton CE Junior School agreed to admit 2 children
above admission number to ensure the continuity of education for children moving
from the infant to the junior school.
Shinfield St Mary’s CE Aided Junior School agreed to admit 27 more children above
the admission number of 63 to ensure the continuity of education for children moving
from the infant to the junior school as part of the expansion of the school.
There have been 13 late applications. No appeals have been heard for this cohort –
1 appeal is lodged for Polehampton CE Junior School.
Entry to primary
It was also agreed that two schools, as part of planned expansions, would admit
more children again – Shinfield Infant - 90 children (30 extra places) and Grazeley
Parochial CE Aided Primary – 30 children (15 extra places).

Places are currently available at Wokingham borough infant and primary schools as
follows:
All Saints CE Aided Primary

6 places

Colleton

12 places

Gorse Ride Infant

11 places

Oaklands Infant

4 places

Polehampton CE Infant

1 place

St Dominic Savio Catholic

7 places

St Sebastian’s CE Aided

11 places

Windmill Primary

4 places

Total: 56 places

(There were 59 places at a similar stage in 2014).
School waiting lists are as follows: Aldryngton Primary – 69 children including 7
designated area (DA) + 1 sibling outside DA ; Beechwood Primary – 15 (including 2
late DA; Crazies Hill CE Primary – 5; Earley St Peter’s CE Aided Primary – 7;
Emmbrook Infant – 17 including 2 siblings outside DA; Evendons Primary – 21;
Finchampstead CE Aided Primary – 5, Grazeley Parochial CE Aided Primary – 7;
Hatch Ride Primary – 3; Hawkedon Primary – 42 (including 5 DA + 7 siblings outside
DA); Hawthorns Primary – 10; Highwood Primary – 7; Hillside Primary – 29 including
1 late DA; Keep Hatch Primary – 8 including 1 late DA + 1 sibling outside DA; Lambs
Lane Primary – 10 including 3 DA + 3 siblings outside DA; Loddon Primary – 40
including 1 late DA/Sibling, 12 DA and 4siblings outside Da; Nine Mile Ride Primary
– 3; Piggo
[...]
rtaken consistently using the computerised mapping system used by the council’s
School Admissions Team and the distance will be measured as a straight line between the Land and Property Gazetteer address points for the respective home
address and school. Living in the designated area does not guarantee a school place as there may be more applications from parents living in the designated
area than places available.
The guide will also provide additional notes to the above oversubscription criteria.
The policies, including oversubscription criteria, for own admission authority schools – The Forest, The Holt, Maiden Erlegh, Oakbank and The Piggott are
available in the Parent’s Guide on pages 77 to 121.

TITLE

Admission Arrangements for Voluntary Aided
Schools and Academies

FOR CONSIDERATION BY

School Admissions Forum on 9 June 2015

REPORT PREPARED BY

Sue Riddick, Lead Admissions Officer

SUMMARY
This report updates the Forum of the compliance of own admission authority schools
in the setting of their 2016/17 admission policies.
RECOMMENDATIONS
That the Forum notes the report.

SUPPORTING INFORMATION
The Forum was advised at its meeting on 10 February of the school’s consulting on
changes for 2016/17 namely:
The Forest School determined the following changes following consultation:
1. Updating the definition of 'previously looked after children' and adding in a closure
date for supporting documentation relating to criterion A. (New Code requirement)
2. Altering and updating the definition of medical and social needs in criterion B.
3. Updating the definition of a sibling by adding in the words 'at the time of
application'.
4. Modification to the layout of the policy (not content) and removing duplication to
make it easier for parents/guardians to read.
Maiden Erlegh determined the following changes following consultation:
1. To include an additional oversubscription criterion to give priority to children of
staff in the school to be listed as criterion. The school

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE  
SCHOOL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

HELD ON 9 JUNE 2015 FROM 7.00 PM TO 8.00 PM 
 
Councillors  

Ian Pittock Beth Rowland  
 
Diocesan Representatives 

  
 
Parent Representatives 

 Vice Chairman 
  

 
Representatives from the Local Community 

Patricia Cuss Early Years Forum 
 Arborfield Garrison 

 
Schools Representatives 

Celia Thatcher Grazeley CE Aided Primary 
Nicci Morris Hillside Primary 

 
Also Present 

Sue Riddick, Lead Admissions Officer 
Tricia Harcourt, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

 
It was noted that Nicci Morris had been appointed to replace Elaine Stewart. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice Chairman Phiala Mehring chaired the meeting. 
 
30. APOLOGIES  
An apology for absence was submitted from David Babb, Chairman.  
 
31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 10 February 2015 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
32. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
33. LOCAL AUTHORITY ANNUAL REPORT TO THE OFFICE OF THE SCHOOLS 

ADJUDICATOR 2015  
The Forum received a copy of the draft of the Local Authority’s Annual Report to the Office 
of the Schools Adjudicator (OSA), as set out on Agenda pages 9 to 33.  The Report used 
the template provided by the OSA, and included additional detailed information on the 
transfer groups. 
 
In presenting the report, Sue Riddick informed the Forum that the Local Authority’s Annual 
Report had to be submitted by 30 June 2015, and that it gave information relating to all 
schools in the Borough including free schools and academies.  The template contained 
minor changes in emphasis on certain issues each year. This year more information had 
been requested on the use of the Fair Access Protocols and the admission of summer 



 

born children, with less about appeals.  She indicated that this was a draft and could be 
amended in light of any comments made by the Forum. 
 
A few typographical errors were noted.. 
 
In relation to Section G – Local Authority Issues, where detailed statistical information 
about the transfer groups was provided, the following issues were raised: 

 It is likely that the number of those children having to be diverted to a school not 
applied for will not reduce this year, as has happened in the past, because there have 
been a huge number of late and in-year applications for places.  There is a serious 
shortage of places in Earley schools and parts of Woodley and in the south west of the 
Borough.  

 There are new ‘hot spots’ this year, but next year they may be in different parts of the 
Borough; it is difficult to predict where.  

 The areas with places changes each year, last year there was a low number of 
‘diverts’. 

 There seemed to be a high number of people who only put down one preference, 
which if that cannot be met, means they may be allocated a school away from their 
local area.  Parents should be encouraged to put more preferences; the Headteachers 
and Early Years representative suggested that schools and settings could help with 
getting out that message. 

 The Admission’s Team held three sessions for parents around the Borough to explain 
the admissions process and give guidance.  Early Years settings and schools could 
help to get the message across to parents. 

 There may be a need for the authority to produce a parents’ guide to applying to 6th 
form.  Such applications are not yet coordinated and there is no national closing date 
for applications.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the Local Authority’s Annual Report to the Office of the Schools 
Adjudicator 2015 be approved, subject to the correction of the identified typographical 
errors. 
 
Forum Members said that the information provided in the report was very useful, and Sue 
Riddick was thanked for her hard work in preparing it. 
 
34. UPDATE ON TRANSFER GROUP ALLOCATIONS FOR 2015  
The Forum received and considered a report giving an update on the allocations for first 
entry to primary school, primary to secondary transfer, and the transfer to year 3 in junior 
schools, as set out on Agenda pages 35 to 56.  The report included copies of the tables 
sent to parents with their allocation letters, which give detailed information about the initial 
allocations on 1 March (secondary) and 16 April (primary/junior).  
 
From information contained in the previous item, the report to the Office of the Schools 
Adjudicator, it was noted that there had been an increase in the numbers of applications at 
both primary and secondary level.  To meet increased need for primary places, 45 places 
were created by planned expansion of Shinfield Infant School (30) and Grazeley CE Aided 
Primary School.(15) 
                                 
At the time of writing the report, there were 186 secondary places available at schools 
within the Borough; 12 places in Year 3 in junior schools and 56 reception/first entry 
places.  At a similar stage in 2014 there were 118 secondary, 21 Year 3, and 59 reception 
places. 



 

 
At primary level there were definite ‘hot spots’ where all children living in the designated 
area could not be allocated places.  There are several schools in Earley. - Aldryngton, 
Radstock, and Hawkedon; with Lambs Lane, in Shinfield; and South Lake, in Woodley.   
 
RESOLVED:   That the update report on the current situation with admissions in the 
transfer groups to primary school, primary to secondary transfer and the transfer to year 3 
in junior schools be noted. 
 
35. UPDATE ON OWN ADMISSION AUTHORITY DETERMINED ADMISSION 

ARRANGEMENTS  
The Forum received and considered a report set out on Agenda pages 57 to 58 giving an 
update on the determined admission policies of own admission authority schools.   
 
Sue Riddick reported that now all own admission authority schools were fully compliant 
with the requirements of the School Admissions Code in relation to their admission 
arrangements.  There were one or two minor issues where detailed clarification was being 
sought. 
 
In answer to a question about the admissions process for the new secondary school in 
Arborfield, Sue indicated that for the first year, they would not have to be part of the 
coordinated scheme, but she would be speaking to the sponsors to encourage them to join 
in. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the update report on the 2015/16 admission arrangements for own 
admission authority schools be noted. 
 
36. CONSIDERATION OF ANY CHANGES PROPOSED BY THE LOCAL 

AUTHORITY FOR THE 2017/18 ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS  
The Forum received a brief verbal report from Sue Riddick  raising the issue of possible 
changes to the 2017/18 Admission Arrangements. 
 
Following the revisions to the 2014 School Admissions Code, the timetable for consultation 
and determination of the arrangements has been brought forward, and is now as follows: 

 Consultation on proposed arrangements must be a minimum of six weeks, and 
must be completed by 31 January; 

 28 February is the deadline for determination of the admission arrangements. 
 
Sue indicated that in light of the planned provision of a new primary school to serve the 
new housing development on the TRL site in Crowthorne, there would be a proposal to 
remove that part of Hatch Ride Primary’s designated area, and a small part of Oaklands 
Primary’s designated area which are currently within Bracknell Forest Borough Council.  A 
small grey area will be clarified. 
Also that the criteria regarding Looked After Children, might be changed. 
 
Own Admission Authority schools had been informed of the new timetable and will be 
reminded. 
 
In response to a question about the possibility of Beechwood Primary expanding, Sue said 
that it would not require consultation, only the agreement of the Governing Body and the 
Local Authority. 
 



 

In relation to the current problems in the Earley ‘hot spot’, a suggestion had been made 
that the number of preferences could be increased to 6; and there could be a joint 
designated area. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the suggestions be noted. 
 
37. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
The dates for planned future meetings of the Forum were noted: 
1 December 2015 and 27 January 2016. 
 
The consultation on the draft Admission Arrangements for 2017/18 academic year will be 
considered at the December meeting. 
 


